

No. 13-56306

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGALIT CORBER, et al.,
Plaintiffs—Appellees,

v.

XANODYNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Defendant—Appellant.

APPEAL FOLLOWING GRANT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
PHILLIP S. GUTERREZ, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 5:12-CV-02036-PSG-(EX)

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
MARK A. KRESSEL
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND PHRMA**

**NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.**
KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

PHRMA
JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
950 F STREET, N.W., SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
PHRMA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL’S OPINION CONTRADICTS THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT HOLDING IN <i>KNOWLES</i> , WHICH UNDERMINES <i>TANOH</i> ’S SUPPORT FOR THE PANEL OPINION HERE.	6
A. The panel majority’s opinion cannot be reconciled with the Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>Knowles</i>	6
B. <i>Knowles</i> undermines this Court’s prior decision in <i>Tanoh</i> —which supports the panel majority’s opinion here—by limiting a plaintiff’s ability to elevate form over substance.....	10
C. The panel majority’s opinion creates a circuit split with the Seventh Circuit.....	15
II. THE PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR A CALIFORNIA COORDINATED PROCEEDING HERE NECESSARILY CONSTITUTED A PROPOSAL TO TRY THEIR CLAIMS JOINTLY.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	21
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Citicorp. N. Am., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 213 Cal. App. 3d 563 (1989).....	17
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 557 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 15
<i>Lowdermilk v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 479 F.3d 994, 999 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5, 13
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	18
<i>Pesses v. Superior Court</i> , 107 Cal. App. 3d 117 (1980).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 13-56149, 2013 WL 4516757 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2013)	5, 6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	16
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

California Civil Procedure Code
 § 404 (West 2013)..... 17
 § 404.1 (West 2013)..... 17
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2..... 3

Miscellaneous

Judicial Council of Cal., Coordination of Civil
 Actions (2d ed. 2000)..... 17
